In accordance with
Rule 3.42 of the A M 0 8

insolvency {England

e Notice of revision of administrator’s proposals

and paragraph 54 of
Schedule B1 to the
Insclvency Act 1986.

a8

Companies House

Himun

13/03/2018 4281
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

conpeymnbs [0 [ [0[4 5[0 [4[s

- Filling in this form
Fease complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |ANTHILL PLANT HIRE LIMITED

bold black capitals.

|

Court details

Court name HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

corwmber  [ofofs[t1fsf7frfafolifz[ [T T[T

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) MARTHA
Surname THOMPSON
Administrator's address
Building name/number [ 55
Street | BAKER STREET

I
Post town | LoNDON
County/Region |
Postcode [wlelul T7lefv]
Country f

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO8

Notice of revision of administrator's proposals

5 |

Administrator’s name ®

Full forenamef(s) DANNY DARTNAILL @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another administrator,
E Administrator's address ®
Building name/number I 55 © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street l BAKER STREET another administrator.
Post town LONDON
County/Region [
Postcods W T7elv]
Country i
Date of revised proposals
oate Fol's [ofs [zfaft[s

Revised proposals

| attach a copy of the revised proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signatire

X Mpee

Signature date

[ifs _[ofs [afofifs

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO8

Notice of revision of administrator's proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| =™ CHRIS SANDALL

Where to send

Compsrs ™ BDO LLP

ETI_I_ HEEREN

|Dx

I 020 7893 3792

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Ptease make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CFt4 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




|BDO

Anthill Plant Hire Limited
In Administration
Registration Number: 08045048

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
and Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of
‘Sch, B1 to the Act’

Revised with creditors’ consent on 5 March 2018

|IBDO



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page

1 Introduction.....ccvecremiererecnrinriennrnss crbrerrasnassenisrnesrasas heebssissesiessasasatntarisstrartinanns 3
2 Events [eading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators........ccccccviiimiiiicnienans 3
3 Statement of Affairs...........cceiciveinrrircennncanees revraveerstceranrrraen ersrarernessetanaes rrrarssans 4
4 Prescribed Part......cocuiinnnnnes P etiesRessaeatesrsnnatesainasaaatas s e asn s eantaanseNs s sannran et 4
5 Achieving the purpose of the AdmIiniStration ......cccevvvriirrencerirerissncansserrensrincasaransnes 5
6 Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators' appointment......... 5
7 Creditors’ ClaimS .o icir ittt eresietasne e e rt st v s rar e rra s s e s e s nnsrnrans 6
8 Investigations ...cccicervviiicreenmsnnnnncnrnerannnens Ceesssasrirrissrersnns srsrasenssansannese Ceesaraanetenarae 6
9 Pre-administration Costs........ccciiiiiiiimiinicirienirniannacnnas teretasraneraranans creretreisennserenes .6
10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration......... sesarsarecsasteraentres casrsrensresaransens vesstsassasrerses 7
11 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements......ccceveriaeranaanes erteesarrernasasesterterarT e aseasasenrrty 8
12 Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors........... e4setissisiisssesiisenntisasansssnnraen 8
13 Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of ‘Sch. B1 to the Act’ ....ccceveieviiccrinrirennens 9
14 Notices of decision procedures ........ rerbasesnessransensesnanaen researessesessannssetraessonennnanenas 10
15  Other matters.......... e eearseeserEesTsiaNEEasetsesRaNSeeNneTE et eoanaentantonreRNsRrras asaansensens 10
16 EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings .........c..v..x.. veresesnsnesenonas vesersasressaenanaree + 10

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Statement of Affairs

Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate and Schedule of Time Costs Incurred from

date of Joint Administrators’ appointment to 5 September 2017

Appendix 4 Proof of Debt Form

Appendix 5 Extract from the Insolvency Ruies



Administrators’ proposails regarding
Anthil! Plant Hire Limited

ANTHILL PLANT HIRE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Registered No: 08045048
Registered office situated at ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Case 005157 of 2017.

1

introduction

Martha Thompson (officeholder number: 8678) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l
7EU and Danny Dartnaill (officehelder number: 10110) of BDO LLP Kings Wharf, 20-30 King's
Rd, Reading RG1 3EX, both licensed and authorised by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales in the UK, were appointed Joint Administrators of Anthill
Ptant Hire Limited on 17 July 2017.

This report is addressed to the creditors of Anthill Plant Hire Limited (‘the Company’) and
incorporates the Joint Administrators’ proposals. As provided by Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Sch.
B1 to the Act we do not propose to arrange a decision procedure of creditors to consider
this proposal. This is because there will be insufficient assets to enable us to make any
distribution to preferential and unsecured creditors. Under Paragraph 52 of Sch. B1 to the
Act if at least 10% of creditors require us to arrange a decision procedure they must notify
us in writing by 18 September 2017 (a form is attached for convenience). Please note that
before we witl arrange a decision procedure we will require a deposit towards the cost of
the procedure. Such deposit may be repaid subject to approval of the other creditors.
Where no creditors’ decision procedure is arranged to consider the Joint Administrators’
proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved.

Where a decision procedure is arranged creditors may approve the proposals with or without
maodifications subject to the Joint Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications. If
the creditors reject the Joint Administrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division confirming that the creditors have rejected the
proposals. The Court may then discharge the Administration and make consequential
directions. Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it thinks
fit.

H the Joint Administrators' proposals are agreed the Joint Administrators will continue to
control the business of the Company to the extent that it has not ceased or been
transferred. The Joint Administrators would at some later date arrange for the Company to
exit from the Administration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on the information presently
available and the current situation the Joint Administrators’ proposal is that the Company
will move from Administration into dissolution,

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

http:/ /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 25 April 2012 and hired plant and machinery to the
construction and agricultural industries.



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthitl Plant Hire Limited

The Company had an invoice discounting line with RBS Invoice Finance (‘RBSIF’ or ‘the
Secured Creditor’) which was secured by a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets dated 15 June 2015.

The Company had historically traded profitably; the Company’s last management accounts
to 31 March 2017 indicate a profit after tax of £23k for the month and a profit after tax of
£144k for 12 months to 31 March 2017, which is an improvement against a profit after tax of
£34k for the previous 12 months.

Following a strong trading performance the Company had become involved in a number of
long term projects and had committed to additional equipment hire agreements to service
those projects. This gave rise to a cash requirement which was exacerbated by the short-
term closure of the inert waste recycling plant at Lakenheath which was operated by the
Company and provided a regular income stream. Accordingly, the Company suffered
significant working capital and creditor pressure. BDO LLP was initially engaged to conduct a
review of the debtor ledger and cash flow forecast by the Company and the Secured
Creditor on 4 May 2017.

BDO LLP was then subsequently engaged on 30 May 2017 to conduct further debtor
verification work and contingency planning in the event insolvency was unavoidable.

buring this time the director, Adi Venni, had been working to secure a refinancing solution.
However, due to the level of creditor pressure faced by the Company, the director did not
feel that the refinancing could be completed successfully and accordingly decided to take

steps to appoint administrators over the Company.

On 17 July 2017 an application for appointment of Joint Administrators was made by the
director, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Sch. B1 to the Act. On 17 July 2017, Martha Thompson
and Danny Dartnaill were appointed Joint Administrators. Under the provisions of paragraph
100(2) of Sch. B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

At Appendix 1 is a record of the names of the Company’s directors and company secretary
together with details of their shareholdings.

Statement of Affairs

At Appendix 2 to this report is a copy of the statement of affairs of the Company at the date
of appointment. This statement has been prepared by the director from the Company
records and information available. The Joint Administrators have reviewed the statement of
affairs but have not carried out any audit or detailed verification work at this time. If you
believe that any part of the statement is incorrect please inform the Joint Administrators
using the contact details provided.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed
part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003. The Prescribed Part will apply in this case.

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that there will be sufficient realisations to
enable a distribution to unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part.




Administrators’ propaosals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

5

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three objectives, and we now address
the progress that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective is rescuing the Company as a going concern (i.e.
restructuring the Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the Company). We
would comment that this objective is not achievable,

{b) The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without
first being in administration). We would comment that this objective is not
achievable.

(c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors. The Joint Administrators anticipate
there will be sufficient funds to enable payments to be made to the Secured
Creditor.

Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Initial Actions

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an immediate review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. This
assessment was carried out in liaison with the director of the Company having regard to the
Company's ongoing business commitments and the anticipated cash flows.

As a consequence of the review, the Company immediately ceased trading on 17 July 2017
and all staff were made redundant, with the exception of one employee who was retained
for one week to assist the Joint Administrators in winding-up the Company.

Hire Purchase Equipment

The Company utilised a number of pieces of plant and machinery, the majority of which
were on hire purchase with a range of providers. The Joint Administrators’ appointed
agents, Peter Davies and Sons Limited (‘PD&S'), have been liaising with the hire purchase
providers to determine the level of equity available for the Company in each asset, if any.
Negotiations are ongoing and a further update will be provided to creditors in due course.

Other Assets

The Joint Administrators understand the Company owned a collection of soil materials,
namely ‘Topsoil’, ‘Type 2’ and ‘Trench Bedding Material’. Material of this type is typically
used in the construction industry and we are currently marketing the materials for sale. Any
interested parties are invited to contact the Joint Administrators at their earliest
convenience.

Book Debt Collections

As mentioned above the Joint Administrators have been working closely with the director of
the Company to maximise book debt realisations.

The Secured Creditor benefits from both fixed and floating charges over the Company’s
assets along with an assignment of the Company’s book debts.



Administrators' proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

As at the date of the Joint Administrators appointment bock debts totalled c£1.17m. Due to
the nature of the business it is anticipated there will be a number of disputes and counter
claims raised by the debtors.

As at the date of this report, collections total £79,143. The Joint Administrators anticipate
there are further collections to be made however, due to the disputed nature of these debts
the Joint Administrators are unable to confirm the quantum or timing of further
realisations.

Creditors’ claims

All known creditors have been sent notice of the Joint Administrators appeintment and have
been requested to submit details of their claims. The creditors’ claims notified to us to
date total £1,036,214, including preferential claims of £22,787.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and the
affairs of the Company to establish if there are any actions that can be pursued for the
benefit of the creditors as a whole. In this latter respect the Joint Administrators must
submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State regarding the conduct of all directors
and shadow directors during the three years before the Administration.

The Joint Administrators are continuing their investigations into the Company’s affairs 1o
ascertain whether any further recoveries are possible.

If creditors wish to bring to our attention any matters that merit investigation they should
contact the Joint Administrators c/o of BDO LLP 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU quoting
reference ‘Anthill’.

Pre-administration Costs

Certain costs were incurred in preparing and planning for the Administration. The creditors
may, under Rule 3.52 of the Rules, approve those costs te be paid from the Administration
estate, as an expense of the Administration. These costs do not form part of our proposals,
but are subject to a separate resoluticn. Allowable costs fall into the following categories:

{i) the fees charged by the Joint Administrators;

(i) the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators;

(iii) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge} by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

Under Rule 3.35(10) of the Rules, the table below summarises the outstanding costs for
which approval is sought and also, where relevant, records payments received.

Costy bncurred (8) Payrments Received (£} Costs Outstanding (£}
{i) 26,500.00 - 26,500.00
i) 6,125.70 - 6,125.70
(iii} - - -
TOTAL 32,625.70 - 32,625.70

We now explain in more detail the facts behind the above.



Administrators’ proposais regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

10

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

As detailed earlier in this report, BDO LLP was engaged to conduct a debtor ledger review
and cash flow forecast in line with an engagement letter signed on 4 May 2017. The costs
incurred for completing this work totalled £16,500 which has been billed and not yet paid.

On 30 May 2017 BDO LLP were engaged to complete further debtor verification work to
maximise debtor recoveries in the short term, conduct a limited marketing exercise to
gauge market interest and undertake pre-planning in case insolvency was unavoidable. The
costs incurred in completing this work totalled £10,000 which has been billed and not yet
paid.

(ii) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

In preparation for the Administration the following disbursements and expenses have been
incurred by the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are reimbursement of precise costs we have had to
meet. The expenses in respect of other professional fees are reasonable and have been
necessary in preparation for the Administration.

The Company engaged Pinsent Masons LLP to prepare the necessary documentation for the
appointment of the Joint Administrators. Pinsent Masons LLP incurred fees of £2,894.70
ptus VAT and disbursements of £231 plus VAT. No payments have been made in this regard.

Peter Davies & Sons Limited was instructed by the Company to conduct an inventory and
valuation exercise prior to the Administration to assess the potential equity held in the
plant and machinery. The cost for this work totalled £3,000 plus VAT which has been billed
to the Company but not yet paid.

The Joint Administrators are therefore seeking creditor approval for these costs as an
expense of the Administration.

(i) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner (and, if more than one, by each separately)

No other person gualified to act as an insolvency practitioner has been employed in this
matter.

At the end of our formal proposals below, we include resolutions in respect of these pre-
administration costs. If a creditors’ committee is appointed it will be responsible for
considering and approving these costs, otherwise it will be a matter for the general body of
creditors. In the absence of a creditors’ decision procedure or requisitioned meeting the
Secured Creditor or, if preferential creditors will receive a distribution, the Secured
Creditor and preferential creditors will be responsible for approval of the pre-administration
costs.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Rule 18.16 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 provides how Administrators may
be remunerated. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value
of the property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Joint Administrators and their staff spend in attending to matters in this Administration
in accordance with the fees estimate or a set amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or
a combination of any of the foregoing bases. In respect of this Administration we wish to ask
creditors to approve our remuneration on a time cost basis as set out in the fees estimate.



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

1

12

Attached at Appendix 3 is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent in
dealing with this Administration up to the date of this report, together with a fee estimate
and details of the expenses anticipated to be incurred. The time incurred to date totals
£52,837.45, which consists of a total of 170 hours at an average charge out rate of £311.36.
The fee estimate details total expected time costs of £71,483.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. | therefore report that category 1 disbursements of £1,861.36 have been
incurred to date and have not yet been drawn.

Additionally we will be asking for approval of our category 2 disbursements where staff use
their own vehicles or company cars in connection with the insolvency in accordance with
the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
creditors.

No decision process for creditors is being arranged as the Joint Administrators do not
anticipate being able to made a distribution to preferential or unsecured creditors. In this
case, where Paragraph 52(1)}(b) of Sch. B1 to the Act applies our remuneration and category
2 disbursements will be subject to the approval of the secured creditors.

For your guidance we attach a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees together with a
document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements.

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Rutes provide a variety of options regarding the possible
exit routes for the Company from the Administration, being primarily a Company Voluntary
Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the Company. It is the Joint Administrators’
recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once realisations are sufficiently
completed and distributed, the Company will exit the Administration by way of dissolution.

Secured Creditors

As at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company’s Secured Creditor
was owed £897,714 plus interest and charges.

Based on current information, it is anticipated that a distribution will be paid to the Secured
Creditor. However, it is anticipated that the Secured Creditor will suffer a significant
shortfall on the amount it is owed,

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are anticipated to be approximately £22,787, primarily consisting of the
Redundancy Payments Service’s claim against the Company following payment made to
former employees of the Company in respect of unpaid wages and holiday pay.

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient asset realisations to pay a distribution to the
preferential creditors.



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

13

Unsecured Creditors

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs estimates unsecured ctaims to be £810,956. To date we
have received claims totalling £1,013,427, It is anticipated that there will be insufficient
asset realisations to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of ‘Sch. B1 to the Act’

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

{a} They continue to realise assets in accordance with Objective 3 of the statutory

purpose of the Administration, and they make payments to the secured and
preferential creditors (if appropriate);

The following amendments have been made according to a revision of the proposals agreed by
creditors on 5 March 2018

b)-——Tt it the Administration.t  Dissolution:_and

(b) The Company may exit from Administration by way of dissolution or, if a distribution
is to be made to the unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators may move the
Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘CVL’) in
accordance with paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

{b)(ii) If the Company moves to CVL the liquidator(s) for the purposes of the CVL will be
such person or persons as are nominated by the creditors or, if there is no such
nomination, will be the Joint Administrators.

{b)(iii} If the Joint Administrators are appointed joint liquidators for the purposes of the
CVL they will act jointly and severally.’

End of amendments

{c) If a decision procedure is arranged; Creditors consider, and if thought fit, appoint a
creditors’ committee to assist the Joint Administrators {such committee must
comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

OTHER RESOLUTIONS FOR APPROVAL, THAT:

in the absence of a creditors' committee:

{d) The pre-appointment costs and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators prior
their appointment totalling £32,625.70 plus VAT be approved and paid from the
funds available in the Administration. This comprises of:

1. Pre-appointment costs of BDO LLP of £26,500 plus VAT;

2. Pre-appointment expenses of Peter Davies & Sons Limited totalling
£3,000 plus VAT; and

3. Creditors approve the pre-appointment costs of Pinsent Masons LLP
totalling £2,894.70 plus VAT and disbursements of £231 plus VAT,



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

14

15

16

(e) Creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs basis
as set out in the fee estimate attached at Appendix 3. Any increase in the time costs
will be agreed with creditors; and

(f) Creditors approve that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw category 2
disbursements on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per
mile unless otherwise disclosed to creditors.

{NB. In the absence of a committee or a creditors’ decision procedure the remuneration will be approved by the
secured and/or preferential creditors as set out by Rule 18.18(4) of the Rules).

Notices of decision procedures

Resolutions (a) and (b} will be dealt with using the deemed consent procedure. Creditors
having 10% or more of the total unsecured debts of the Company may object to these
resolutions and request a physical meeting if we receive their objections by 18 September
2017 otherwise the decision will be treated as having been made on the decision date, being
26 September 2017, Creditors (including creditors claiming a small debt (£1,000 or less))
who wish to object must send us a proof of debt form with a written notice of their
objection. Creditors who have small debt of £1,000 or less must send us a proof of debt in
order to object, even though they may receive dividends without sending a proof of debt.

Resolutions {c) to (f) will be dealt with by the secured creditor as it is not anticipated that
the Joint Administrators will be in a positon to make a distribution to the preferential or
unsecured creditors.

Other matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https: / /www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’) to state
whether and if so the extent the European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(No.1346/2000) applies to the Company in Administration. We confirm the Regulations apply
to the Company and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Regulation.

If you require any further information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact Lewis Burnham of this office.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by
the Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal
liability.

Dated: 5 March 2018

.......................................................

Martha Thompson
Joint Administrator
(Re-signed following amendment)

10




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

11



IBDO

Administrators’ proposals regarding

Anthill Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Registered Office Address:

Current and Former Directors:

Company Secretary:

Registered Sharehoiders:
{Information obtained from
Companies House)

Joint Administrators’ Details:

Joint Administrators’ names(s)
Administrators’ IP number
Date of appointment
Adminfstrators' address

Statutory information
08045048
25/04/2012

Anthill Plant Hire Limited

c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

Adrian Kurt Seymour Venni
Miles Robert Venni
Karen Venni

Adrian Kurt Seymour Venni

Name
Adrian Kurt Seymour Venni
Mites Robert Venni

Martha Hanora Thompson
8678

17 July 2017

c/o BDO LLP,

35 Baker Street

London W1l 7EU

12

Appointed

19/03/2015
24/10/2012
22/04/2015

Resigned

21/06/2017
2210272017

Shareholding
75.01%
24.,99%

Danny Dartnaill

10110

17 July 2017

c/o BDO LLP

Kings Wharf, 20-30 King's Rd
Reading RG1 3EX



, B D 0 Administrators’ Proposals regarding

Anthiil Plant Hire Limited
h

Appendix 2 - Statement of Affairs

13



Rule 3.30
Insolvency
{England and
Wates) Rules
2016

1rRAF/ L

Statement of affairs

Name of (

|

I

|
Anthill Plant Hire Limited | 08045048
I

!

|
in the e T 7 1 ( COLI!'I, Lase number ’
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division !
[0t name of coue)

Statement of affairs of Anthill Plant Hire Limited whose registered office is situated al
c/0 BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU.

On the 17 July 2017, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

{ betieve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 17 July 2017, the date that
the company entered administration.

o Mega Vewaa

it ‘
N )
Signed }1 e T R

Dated

Company number




A - Summary of Assets

Tea et ol Afrawe of snth B Eont e L bas . Comiszacy onmadies . BEMMECAE e ap b 12 D 3000

Assels Bioak
Wl

Assels subjecs to fixed charge:

Estir-ated (g
Realise

t

Frochold progerty 96 AN

Plant & machinery 2,494,569

Trade deliors 1,112,259

Motor vehicles R7.489
Equipment P5,755

Ansels sudject to floateg charge:

Uncharged azsets:

Se% deposits

LR

123,000

451,016
Ml

{18

Lnknimwr

Estirmated total assels awailable for proferential !

Wt |

creditors

. \!. %
‘}S{A : ‘ ’V'} : ,"-f) ) l‘ {
Siyrwnarg r“l— T o il .



St el

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Poatiaite Antlel tMant shes Lincited, Doncany ey B RG0S paase o b 17 G M

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors {carried from page A}

Liabilities
Preterentias creditors: -

Estimated deficiancy/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimaled prescribed part of net properky where applicable
(10 carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by finating charges
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Eslunated prascribed part of nel property where applicadle
{braught downt

Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecurec non-preferontia claims (excluding any shorUalls o

Fosting <harge holders)
of unsecured non-preferentiat clahms

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders}
Snortfall w Iluating charge holders (brought doven)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

s anc calied up capital

Estimated totat deficiency/fsurplus as regards members

Estirnat s

TR INI I
L
£ Nl
19 731
AR
LNIL
£ 19,731
[&9?9, 5941
' TLh999.327
[N
999 377]

{lﬁﬁm.%‘?}

k.

E§G70. 54961

1

10,964

L1.810, 296}

£400G, 1K

F12,710,196)

% 5
AL ) S A ¥
A “g e e o [l r

% m———

SecHLlure




- mr T B O AT
oo TN W
I 1 e v s
; e monee ' i mm T H
!
: m X
_ e - o
| :
i
i
M .
| . . |
: ; !
! !
; |
_ . m

h _
. _
; Usnjd
fLinaas 01par Aq piay 31920 jo {2pon)sod YL} WenuRy T
ALnDEs Jo anjes 2380 Alanses Aue jo speiag JUROLUY SS3I0Y | SORPOLY J0 e |

‘woissassod s Auvduded sy
SpoCt Jo £1ddns 541 Jo esueape vy ped SIUCOWE BLLUIR)D aWoIsnD
SE3T 123D "aseynnd-a4y JapUN SICUI20S TR ANLAPE PUE SI0TIPSIY 118 SRATIUL ISP fog Sa30N

Ul A4adoid 1340 8111 0 LOHIUATST BULUIZ) S SI0TIPAIT pUD SAUARE 10
puD slusaILEe aws =RUMIPUOD 1o Su

SYOLIQIY) ANVAWOD



mmg

DINRGEHS

LUUSA ST

LUURA LELpy

SRR AR
ST9LOL
_0DLoor poL DY ]
: m
m, |
L !
i
_ w
!
- |
“ |
B 000301 D00 61 FHL OF3d MinyioN 'uudy s BGty T Joudis ULy §7-77
his]A 001 00t CHL O€3d #I0HON "uuky 5 Biny 129858 BULY 97-77
) Py )
S INEA 53PS
RIS SSUBYS JO 4110100 (RUILLON 10 0N

[3poSod Y ssaippy

SYIQTOHIAVHS ANVIWOD

SLRT MY FLANCTT BN GRDCBR) i N3 Uy TTETAUCT A BE S 1] LRIV JE ST T WSS

J2MOYAITYY 1O BUTEN



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate and Schedule of Time Costs Incurred from date
of appointment to 5 September 2017

14



Fees & Expenses Estimate
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

Anthill Plant Hire Limited - In Administration Martha Thompson and Danny Dartnaili of BDO
LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU appointed Joint Administrator on 17 July 2017

Fees Estimate as at 5 September

2017
Appointment title's Fees Total  Blended ~ Estimated
' Hours Rate £ Fee
Summary Activity .‘ B £
A. Pre Appointment Matters - - -
Total
B. Steps on Appointment 22.50 417 9,372.50 .
C. Planning and Strategy 15.00 507 7,610.00
D. General Administration 30.50 359 10,936.00
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 65.00 372 24,160.00
F. Trading Related Matters - - -
G. Employee Matters 6.00 491 . 2,947.00
H. Creditor Claims ‘ 8.00 375 _ 2,997.00
I. Reporting _ 24,00 416 9,988.00
J. Distribution and Closure 9.00 386 3,472.00
 TOTAL _ _' 71,482.50
_Expenses Estimate
Officeholder CAT 1 Disbursements o 2,500.00 2.1
 Officeholder CAT 2 Disbursements ' ' - 22
Other Expenses
Agents Costs ‘ - 10,000.00 2.3
Valuers Costs ' 2,500.00 2.4
Solicitors costs ‘ _ 5,00000 2.5

The table above is our estimate of the Joint Administrator’s fees on a time costs basis for this
appointment and the anticipated expenses. This estimate and the expenses are prepared on the
basis of the information available to us at the date of this estimate. Assuming that there are no
major unanticipated factors, we would expect that our fees may be lower than the estimate. In
the following pages we provide a summary of the work we believe is necessary. Where
applicable, all fees and disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

In any work of this nature we may have recourse to engage specialists to assist us for example in
ensuring that we obtain best vatue for the estate assets and also to protect the legal interests of
the estate including where necessary taking action to recover sums due to the estate. The
specialists we engage will invoice us and that will be an expense of the estate. Such expenses
are not subject to creditor approval but nevertheless have an effect on the funds availabie for
creditors in the estate.




Fees & Expenses Estimate
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

1. Joint Administrator’s Fees

Fees (remuneration) may be sought on four different bases and a guide for creditors is attached.

_ The four bases are: a time costs basis; a percentage of the assets realised; fixed amount; or a
combination of the first three bases. In this case we are seeking fees on a time cost basis and
have estimated a fee of £71,482.50.

Where possible we will delegate work to appropriate staff and ensure the work is conducted by
suitably qualified and experienced members of staff at different hourly costs, The current
charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm are as follows:

GRADE £
Partner 726
Manager 321-560
Assistant Manager 289
Senior Administrator 270-289
Administrator 100-244
Other Staff 100

These rates are confirmed in an attached document which sets out my firm’'s policy on time costs
and expenses. My firm’s hourly time costs rate are normally reviewed in December and July each
year and adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads. We have estimated the
time we will spend in respect of the following areas of work in respect of this insolvency. Below
we provide the primary work that will be undertaken by us.

A Pre Appointment ’

We have attended meetings with key stakeholders, reviewed initial information, provided advice
regarding any options available and considered the ethical, technical, practical and legal
requirements and relevant to the appointment. This work led by me as the partner together
with a director or senior manager, as appropriate, with occasional support from staff at manager
and executive level. As mentioned in the report, BDO LLP was separately engaged to assist in
this regard in line with the engagement letter dated 30 May 2017.

B Steps upon Appointment

Reviewing appointment and statutory documents, preliminary organisation review, initial
interviews and meetings with key stakeholders including third parties, taking steps to gather in
and protect all assets, establishing internal responsibilities regarding staffing of elements of the
work and steps to protect assets. This work is primarily led by a director or senior manager with
the majority of work delegated to staff below manager,

Specifically, the Administrators appointed agents, Peter Davies & Sons Limited, took steps to
secure and identify the Company’s fixed assets immediately upon appointment. The Joint
Administrators took possession of the Company’s books and records and secured the IT

equipment,

As the Company had ceased to trade, the Joint Administrators retained one employee for a 8 day
period to assist the Administrators and made the remaining 7 employees redundant immediately
upon appointment.

C Planning and Strategy

Reviewing histaric records and business performance, establishing the current financial position
and reviewing the business processes and systems, liaising with key stakeholders and any
committee and engaging with specialists and planning overarching strategy. This area of work is
led by me as partner in conjunction with a director or senior manager, with some support below
manger level in documenting and recording proposed strategy.

2



Fees & Expenses Estimate
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

D General Administration

Reviewing and regutarising affairs regarding Insurance, VAT, and Taxation, undertaking
investigation regarding the conduct of the directors and reporting thereon, investigations into
the affairs and transactions of the entity. The work contemplated does not at this time inctude
forensic examination of records and trapsactions. It could also include recovery and storage of
entities books and records, engaging and llaising with solicitors, managing accounting and
investment of realisations, suitable banking investment and preparing reports cn receipts &
Payments, ensuring appropriate approval of all costs including approval of remuneration and
matching costs of specialists against their expense estimates, dealing with statutory, regulatory
and licensing matters, managing formal contractual matters regarding the entity, including
equipment hire and property leases, and licences, dealing with court hearings regarding the
insolvency (excluding third party litigation), dealing with Press enquiries and PR matters and
managing general administrative matters, basic enquiries and meetings. The majority of this
wark requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with gocd accounting
and administrative skills and is delegated largely to executives with suitable levels of
experience, supervised by directors or managers.

E Asset Realisation/Management

Identifying and controlling recorded assets, evaluating strategy on realising assets, engaging and
liaising with Agents, agreeing strategies and monitoring implementation, undertaking/managing
debt collection, dealing with plant and machinery and managing third party, HP and leased
assets. Managing environmental & HSE matters including consultation with specialists, site
inspections, meetings. This area of work requires a greater level of commercial experience and
insolvency knowledge, than the general administration category of work, together decision
making skills. The work is led at director or senior manager level supported by executives with
suitable competencies and almost equal numbers of hours are spent by the two groups. My
managers liaise with me as the partner and escalate major decisions to me.

F Trading Related Matters
The Company has ceased to trade.

G Employee Matters

Meeting, corresponding with and assisting employees in submitting claims in order to ensure they
are not prevented from recovering statutory sums protected by legislation, computing and
processing and checking employee claims and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service,
submitting notifications to the Pensions Regulator, liaising with scheme managers and the
Pension Protection Fund and receiving claims, dealing with Trade union issues and receiving
industrial Tribunal claims and recording and checking successful claims. One factor not provided
for, which may increase costs, is where employees submit claims to the Industrial Tribunal,
especially where it is necessary to arrange representation at the Tribunat and engaging solicitor.
To estimate costs in respect of administering employee matters we generally consider the known
number of employees and in this case we understand employees total 8.

H Creditor Claims

Receiving and recording all creditor claims and where a dividend is likely, identifying whether
additional supporting evidence is necessary from the creditor, reviewing the validity of all claims
submitted by creditors atleging they have security rights which would afford them a higher
priority when funds are distributed, considering and checking and recording all preferential
claims, considering and checking and recording all unsecured creditor claims and identifying any
claims which might be categorised as deferred claims, It may be necessary to take legal advice
where a creditor maintains a secured claim which is not supported by unequivocal evidence or
where an unsecured claim is made which is significantly in excess of any value recorded by the
insatvent entity and the claim is inadequately evidenced. No provision has been made for deaiing
with any creditor’s claims where the matter is referred to Court. To estimate costs in respect of
administering creditor claims we consider the volume of known creditors and the nature of the
insolvent entities business. We understand from avaitable records that there are 278 creditors.



D ) Fees & Expenses Estimate
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

I Reporting

Preparing periodic progress reports to creditors regarding the progress achieved, including
preparation of Receipts & Payments Accounts, a suitable analysts of time costs accrued and a
review of actual costs and accrued costs as against this fees and expense estimate. At the time
this estimate was prepared no informaticn was available regarding whether creditors were gaing
to appoint a committee, if a committee is appointed there will be additional reports, which have
not currently been budgeted for, The Director or Senior Manager is responsible for leading the
reporting and delegating the production of the accounts, fee analysis and comparison with
estirmates to suitably experienced executives. The ratio of time spent on reporting is generally
that executive hours are twice as many as those of the Director or Senior Manager. Much of the
basic accounting and analysis is conducted by various grades of Executives. In estimating costs in
respect of reporting we have formed a view of the duration of the insolvency and estimated how
many reports will be required.

J Distribution and Closure

Giving notice to relevant creditors to prove their claims, adjudicating upon the claims issuing
formal rejection of any retevant claims, dealing with any appeal to court concerning a rejected
claim ("}, establishing the distributable funds in the estate, calculating the dividend, issuing
payment with suitable notification to creditors, reconciling payments and accounting for
unclaimed dividends. (*} nc provision is made for additional time costs for dealing with an appeat
concerning a rejected cost because the likelihood of such an eventuality is small, although the
costs could be significant.

It alse includes preparing a final report to creditors together with a Receipts & Payments
Accounts, analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual costs compared to the fee and
expense estimate, completing all administrative arrangements including storage of any records
for statutory periods and filing final statutory documentation. The work is supervised by
directors and Senior Managers and final decisions and release of funds is authorised by the

partner.

The foregoing estimate does not include any fees estimate provision for the company moving into
{iquidation which would be the subject of a further submission, if necessary, before the end of

the Administration.
2. Expense Estimate

2.1 Category t Disbursements

Our estimate in respect of this heading covers expenses where the officeholders firm has met a
specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party.
Such expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land
registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, storage of original records of the
insolvent estate. In each case the recharge will be refmbursement of a specific expense

incurred.

2.2 Category 2 Disbursements

This is in relation to the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars
in traveiling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per mile is raised
which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than
10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are incurred in
respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency {England and
Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

2.3 Agents’' Costs
Our estimate includes Agents’ fees of £10,000 in dealing with the Company’s assets. Principally

in identifying, securing and dealing with the plant and machinery.

2.4 Valuers’ Costs
Qur estimate inciudes Valuers' fees of £2,500 in relation to providing a valuation of the

Company's assets.
4



Fees & Expenses Estimate
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

2.5 Solicitors’ Costs
Our estimate includes Solicitors’ costs of £5,000 in relation to assisting with the administration

and dealing with ad hoc queries.

BDO LLP
5 September 2017



S.now_..mu 1M9L puRin
- pag
9L° 158" RUBLLISINGSY] SO
9E°LLE SELER'IS  0L89L TOI0L 19N
S¢'EY $9'0 0b{d9'y  |SBEC 08'rT 020 05 L£Evt  [D%'Td 00°649°6} [00°Z¥ 06°C/0'"  0§°S
00°SLP 00'0SL'F 0004 00°0SLY  |00'0s woL ans |
00"052' ooal 00054 'Y 00701 Si031p2i7) 03 Bureday v
Bupodsy ‘i
00" 194 SP0L si'y (T2 sL'r Eeq 4ns *H
SL'P9L L'y SL YL 8Ly SI0IPALT) JRLUBLE ALY UCN "H)
SRy oyupal) ‘H
50°591 05°196°€ 00°¥T SSER 90 SOTSE'L  [srT) 0095z |os'0s o gng o
ov sy or'9 Db RGL L g LILEW Y0 ‘66
0L'E08°T 09°L1 S4EY 59°0 S0°48E7L 1) 08200t sy sasho1dw3 Ym Buiesq ‘20
LAFNEW 3dko|dw3 o
[ X343 05'PLR'9T  |0S°6R 00" 154 aoi 08'2/2'72  [06°5L CCT00LE  {00'TH 00° L 0oL Jmo; gng -3
00'sTY’L w0e 00°SZr'L 007% SIEVIRW J3YI0 '66
00°SLy 00°L 00648 001 ssa)Tew Butseai/gH DL
00'006"1 Lo 0070086'L a0 S1assy IRy Yum Bunesq ‘go
08 2'ET J05TLL OSLTTT  |0sseL 00056 007 uoRANe) 1930 "0
007066 00°Z 00086 00z volyRiedalg ‘ojul SRS "GO
00°1¥L 00°L 00" 1L 0oL Suoeuy yasey £
00°191 00°1 00'394 005 UONRYLIUCITY /UCLIRNIRAS 20
Suieaq / vones I BResY '3
#5'85E 0069 sh12 0T T £9°F 08'¥Z 0z'0 005907 |00z oLgss'y  |o1os 0592 050 1¥30) 4ns *g
SZ'ETL'L 52T ST ST 05°2uL o8l 05°0L€ 0870 33u3pundsa o) fUWPY "uD “$L
Doz 00°Z 0ozTE 07 ST Tes5U8Y “E)
56°Tk 0L°1 50°601 orL 08+l {17411} oLgl [+]%] ShnGdov Siusiuked sadiaceyfo
05°70t'9 0553 00°550'¢ ooz 06°L60'0 0ug sucpRBIIsau; "5
uopeASUINPY pIaUaY g
£ETS9 00PIEE 0079 00'056 00°Z 00'Y96°'T  [00F Je20) Gng *3
00°F16°E 009 00056 007 00'F94'T |00 Sujuue)y ABa1wns s
ABayelyg pue Suwuey 3
99°507 00'Z88°Y oorE 00°ZE6°L  [BOTE DO'056 00T 1m0l gng'g
0671681 06°1L 0S'L5B'L 0571t syes0d0s ;O UCnRIRdaId 40
06 0€0"L 05T 0508 05°0 00056 002 LoLERIWAYSY ARG Z0
waunuinddy vo sdags ‘g
3 JmoL MeH 3o S00H JmmoL SNoH Il oy IpolL SINOH J el SN0 T e300 Inoy [FLIEL TR
3ive IALMNG HIDYNVW
9vHIAY V101 ONVHS A4YLS HIMLO | 3ALNIIXD ACINTS ANV.LSISSY WOVNYW VINLYV

£107 19quia1d95 G 03 £10Z Ainr 1 wo4 poliad Buntoday ayy ao; ajqestddy seary pur pallieyy swy pajmag

USLIENSIUIIPY U] - PAULWIY BJIH WRId JHYILY



Appendix 4 . Proof of Debt Forey,

15

Administrators' proposals regardin
Anthill Plane Hire Limited



Rule 14.4
Insolvency (England
and Wates) Rules
2016
Proof of Debt/Claim Form
Anthill Plant Hire Limited - in Administration

Company No: 08045048

Debt as at the date of the appointment of Administrators: 17 July 2017

1 Name of creditor
{If a company please also give company
registration number and where registered).

2 Address of creditor including email address for
correspondence.
3 Total amount of claim, including any Value

Added Tax at the above date.

4 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount.

5 Particulars of how and when debt incurred.
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

6 Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given.

7 Particutars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates,

8 Provide details of any documents by reference

to which the debt can be substantiated.
{Note: There is no need to attach them now but the
Adrministrator may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at their discretion as may the
chairman or convener of any meeting).

9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf | Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above)

Deliver to the Joint Administrator, Martha Thompson, Business Restructuring, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
Londan, W1l 7EU.



|IBDO

Appendix 5 - Extract from Insolvency Rules

16

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited



Certain Rules apply to decision procedures. The full text of the Rules is attached but the effect of
those Rules 1s surmmarised below:

Creditor Yoting rights (R.15.28B): Every creditor who has this notice is entitled to vote in respect of
the debt due to them. Where there is a physicat meeting the creditor must submit a proxy form (not
relevant at this stage). Creditors, including creditors whose debt is treated as a ‘smail debt’ (£1,000
or tess) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes, if they have not already done so.

Calculation of creditors voting rights (R.15.31): In respect of this Administration, creditars’ claims
will be calculated as at the date the Company entered Administration being: 21 March 2017. Claims
that have an uncertain value will be subject to £1, or a higher value if the chairman atlows.

Requisite majority of creditors for making a decision (15.34): An Administration decision is
approved if a majority of creditors, by value, vote in favour by the Decision date.

Appeails against decislons (R.15.35): Decisions of the Joint Admintstrators in convening the
Decision Procedure and dealing with voting is subject to appeal to the Court by a creditor. Any
appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision date.

Physical Meeting: If creditors want to consider the resolutions at a physical meeting they must
notify in writing the Joint Administrator, whose details are above, within five business days of
delivery of this notice, A meeting will be convened If sufficient creditors notify the nominee within
the timeframe. Section 246ZE The insolvency Act sets the “minimum number® of creditors for
requisitioning a meeting at any of the following:

{a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;

{b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;

{c) 10 creditors or contributories.

Extract from the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rutes 2016

Creditors® voting rights )
15,28.—{1) In an administration, an administrative receivership, a creditors® voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court
and a hankruptcy, a creditor fs entitied to vote in a deciston pracedure or o object to a decision proposed using the deemed
consent procedure only if—
{a) the creditor has, subject to 15.29, delivered Lo the canvener a proof of the debt clalmed in accordance with
paragraph {3}, including any calculation for the purposes of rule 15.31 or 15,32, and
(b} the proof was received by the convener-—
(i) not later than the decision date, or in the ¢ase of a meeting, 4pm on the business day befeore the meeting, or
(i) In the case of a meeting, later than the time given in sub-paragraph {i) where the chair i content to accept the
proof; and
{c) the proof has been admitted for the purposes of entfttement to vote.
{2) In the case of a meeting, 2 proxy-holder is not entitled to vote on behalf of a creditor unless the convener or chair has
received the proxy intended to be used on behalf of that creditor,
{3) A debt is claimed in accordance with this paragraph if it is-
{a) claimed as due from the company or bankrupt to the person seeking to be entitled to vote; or
{b} ir relation to a member State liquidator, claimed to be due ko creditors in proceedings in refation to which that
liquidator holds office.
(4) The tonvener or chalr may call for any document or other evidence to he produced If the convener or chalr thinks it
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole ar any part of a clalm.
{5} In a decision retating to a propused CVA or VA every creditor, secured or unsecured, who has notice of the decision
procedure s entitled to vote in respect of that creditor’s debt.
(6) Where a decision [s sought in an administration under sub-paragraph 3.52(3)(b) (pre administration costs), paragraph
18.18{4) (remuneration: procedure for initial determination in an administration) or paragraph 18.26(2) (first exception:
administrator has made statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bt), ¢reditors are entitled to participate to the

extent stated in those paragraphs.

Calculation of voting rights
15,31.—({1) Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor’s claim- -
{a) in an administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less—
{f) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the clalm, and
(15) any adjustment by way of set-off which bas been made in accordance with rule 14.24 or would have been made
if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted;
{b} in an administrative receivership, as at the date of the appointment of the receiver, less any payments that have
beer made to the creditor after that date in respect of the ciaim;




{c) in a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court or a hankrupicy, as set out in the creditor’s proof to
the axtent that it has been admitted;
(d} in a proposed CVA—
(f) at the date the company went into liquidation where the company is being wound up,
{ii) at the date the company entered into administration {less any payments made to the creditor after that date in
respect of the claimj whene it ts in administration,
(i} at the beginning of the moratortum where a moratorium has been obtained {less any payments made to the
creditor after that date in respect of the ¢taim), or
(iv} where (i) to (fii) do not apply, at the decision date;
(e} in a proposed (VA—
(i} where the debtor is not an undischarged hankrupt -
{aa) at the date of the interim order, where there is an interim arder in force,
{bb}) atherwise, at the decision date,
(1) whexe the dettor Is an undischarged bankrupt, at Lhe date of the bankruptcy order,

{2) A creditor may vole In respect of a debt of an unliguidated or unascertained amount if the convener or chair decides to
put upen it an estimated minimum value for the purpase of entitioment to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

(3) But in relation Lo a proposed CVA or IVA, a debt of an unliquidated or unascertalned amount is to be valued at £1 for the
purpuses of voting unless the convener or chair or an appointed person decides to put a higher value on ft.
{4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.
{5) Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.
(6) However, the vatue of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the valtue of the security in the
following cases. -
{a) where the administrator has mace a slatement under paragraph 52(1}(b) of Schedute 81 and the administratar has
been requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2); and
(b} where, in a proposed CVA, there is a decision on whether to extend or further extend a moratorfum or to bring a
moratorium to an end before the end of the periad of any extension,
(7) No vote may be cast in respect of a clalm more than once on any resolution put to the meeting; and for this purpose
{where relevant), the claim of a crediter and of any member State liguidator in refation to the same debt are a single claim.
(8) A vota cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.
{9) Paragraph {7) dues not prevent a creditor or member State liquidator from-~
{a) voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or
(D) casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in respect of some or ail of
the balance of that value. )

Requisite majorities
15.34.--{1) A decision is made by creditors when a majority (in value} of those voting have voted in favour of the proposed
decision, except where this rnyte provides otherwise.
(2) in the case of an administration, a decision s not made if those voting against {t--
(a) include more than half in vatue of the crediters 1o wham notice of the decislon procedure was delivered; and
{b) are not, to the best of the comvener or chair’s bellel, persens connected with the company.
{3) Each of the following decisions in a proposed CVA is made when three-quarters or more {in value) of those responding
vote in favour of it—
(a} a decision approving a proposal or a modification;
(b} a decision extending or further extending a moratorium; or
(¢) a decision bringing a moratorium to an end hefore the end of the periad of any extension.
(4} In a proposed CVA a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of the unconnected creditors vote against it.
{8} For the purposes of paragraph {4)--
{a) a creditor 1s unconnected unless the convener or chalr decides that the creditor 15 connected with the company;
{b) in deciding whether a creditor is connected reifance may be placed on the information provided by the company”s
statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rutes; and
(€) the total value of the unconnected creditors is the total value of those unconnected creditors whuse claims
have been adimitted for voting.
{6) In a case relating to a proposed IVA— )
{a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification is made when three-quarters or more (in valuc) of those responding
vote in favour of it;
{b) a decision is not made {f more than half of the tolal value of creditors who are not assoctates of the debtor vote
against it 7
{7} For the purposes of paragraph (6)-
{a) a creditor is not an associate of the debtor unless the convener or chaic decides that the creditor is an associate of
the debtor;
(b) in deciding whether a creditor i an associate of the debtar, refiance may be placed on the Information provided by
the debtor’s statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

(c) the total value of the creditors who are not associates of the debter is the total value of the crediters who are not
associates of the debtor whose claims have been admitted for voting.




Appeals against dectsions under this Chapter
15.35.—{1) A decision of the convener or chair under this Chapter ks subject to appeal to the court by a creditor, by a
contributory, or by the bankrupt or debtor (as applicabie).
(2) In a proposed CVA, an appeal against a decision under this Chapter may also be made by a member of the company.
(3) ¥ the decision is reversad or varied, or votes are declared frvalid, the court may order another decision procedure to be
initiated or make such order as it thinks just but, in a CVA or IVA, the court may onty make a order if it considers that the
circumstances which led to the appeal give rise to unfair prejudice or materiat irregularity.
{4) An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date.
(5) However, the previous paragraph does not apply in a proposed CVA or VA, where an appeal may not be made after the
end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day—
{a) in a proposed CVA, on which the first of the reports required by section 4(6) or paragraph 3043) of Schedule A1 was
fled with the court{a); or
(b} in a proposed IVA—
(i) where an interim order has not been oblained, on which the notice of the result of the
consideration of the proposal required by section 259{1)(a) has baen given, or
{11} otherwise, on which the report required by section 259(1}{b}(b) is made to the court.
(6} The persen who made the decision is not persenalty liable for costs Incurred by any perscn in relation to an appeal under
this rte unless the court makes an order to that effect.
(7) The court may not make an order under paragraph (8} if the person wha made the decision in a winding up by the court
or a bankruptcy is the official receiver or a person nominated by the official receiver.

Extract from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Section 246ZE Decisions by creditors and contributories; general

{1) This section applies where, for the purposes of this Group of Parts, a person (“P") seeks a declsion about any matter from
3 company’s creditors or contribytories.

(2) The decision may be made by any qualifying decision procedure P thinks fit, except that it may not be made by a
creditors’ meeting or (as the case may bej a contributories’ meeting unless subsection (1) applics.

{3) This subsection appties §f at least the minfmum number of creditors or {gs the case may be} contributories make a request
to P in writing that the decision be made by a creditors’ meeting or {as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting-

{4) If subsection (3) applies P must summon & creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting.

(5) Subsaction (2) s subject to any pravision of this Act, the rules or any other legistation, or any order of the court—
(a) requiring a decision to be made, or prohibiting a decision from being made, by a particular qualifying decision
procedure {other than a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting);

{b} permitting or requiring a decision to be made by a creditors’ meeting or a contributorles’ meeting.
{6) Section 246ZF provides that i cevtain cases the deemed consent procedure may be used Instead of a qualifying decision
e,
{7) For the purposes of subsection (3) the "minimum number™ of creditors or contributories is any of the following—
(a) 10% in value of the ceeditors or contributories;
(b} 10% In number of the creditors or contributories;
(c) 10 creditars ar contributories.

(8) The references I subsection {7} to creditors are to creditars of any class, even where a decision is sought only fram

creditors of a particutar class,

(9) In this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the areditors or (as the case may be) contributories are
nvited to be present together at the same place {whether or not it Is possible to attend the meeting without being present

at that place).
{10} Except as provided by subsection (8), references in this section to creditors include creditors of 2 particular class.

(11} In this Group of Parts “qualifylng decisfon precedure” means a procedure prescribed or autharised under paragraph 8A of
Schedule 8.

3/VB/Document3/C4




